review Guild M-20 & D-20E
96  Guitarist october 2016
A new USA factory with new owners, but some rather familiar
guitars. Those classic USA-made Guild flat-tops are back.
Time to reacquaint ourselves…
Back In The USA
Words  David Mead & Dave Burrluck  Photography  Neil Godwin
GIT412.rev_guild.indd   96 02/09/2016   13:47

being the all-mahogany Bluegrass D-25 that
appeared in 1968. What is generally agreed,
however, is that Guild’s model designations
were, ahem, rather confusing and illogical
when it came to its flat-tops.
 G uild entered the flat-top steel-
string market in 1954 with a
limited production range of three
body sizes: the 15-inch-wide Aragon F-30;
the 16-inch Valencia F-40; and the 17-inch
Navarre F-50 modelled on Gibson’s SJ-100
with a pressed maple laminate arch back
(like all of the trio). The smallest 13.75-inch-
wide ‘Troubador’ F-20 didn’t appear until
1956 and was a big-selling guitar for Guild,
along with the more 000/OM sized F-30,
during the folk boom of the 60s. At this
point, all of Guild’s flat-tops utilised spruce
tops, though the back and sides of the F-30
and F-20 had changed to mahogany by
1959. It seems the all-mahogany ‘Economy’
1
2
3
1. The tortoiseshell
pickguards, plain
rosettes and dark
mahogany tops summon
up a superb vintage
vibe from these Guild
acoustic guitars
2. A rosewood bridge
and bone saddle help
to embellish both
Guilds’ tonal output
3. The D-20E’s LR Baggs
Element VTC pickup has
its controls hidden inside
the soundhole
4. Both Guilds sport
vintage-style open
backed tuners with
small oval buttons
1
VIDEO DEMO  http://bit.ly/guitaristextra
GIT412.rev_guild.indd   98 02/09/2016   13:47
99 october 2016 Guitarist
review GUILD   M-20 & D-20E
2
3 4
The Rivals
Martin’s all mahogany 00-15M,
000-15M and D-15M in natural satin
cost £1,299, including case. Electro
options, exclusive to the UK, include
the 00-15MEUK and 000-15MEUK,
available at £1,499. Taylor’s entry-level
USA-made 300 series includes various
tropical mahogany-topped guitars
with blackwood back and sides: the
Grand Concert 322 and Dreadnought
320 cost £1,385; the electro versions
are £1,662. Larrivée guitars are also
built in Oxnard, a stone’s throw from